

No. 21-1143

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

DR. A., NURSE A., DR. C., NURSE D., DR. F., DR. G.,
THERAPIST I., DR. J., NURSE J., DR. M., NURSE N.,
DR. O., DR. P., DR. S., NURSE S., PHYSICIAN LIAISON X.,
Petitioners,

v.

KATHY HOCHUL, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW
YORK, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY, DR. MARY T.
BASSETT, COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
LETITIA JAMES, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF
NEW YORK, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY C. MATEER
HIRAM S. SASSER, III
DAVID J. HACKER
JUSTIN E. BUTTERFIELD
RYAN N. GARDNER
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 West Plano Parkway
Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075
(972) 941-4444
kshackelford@firstliberty.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE. 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Free Exercise Clause protects religious beliefs regarding vaccinations. 4

II. The Second Circuit erred in holding that New York’s vaccine mandate was neutral 6

 A. The Free Exercise Clause demands a meticulous examination of a law and the circumstances surrounding its creation to determine whether a law is neutral 6

 B. The Second Circuit failed to properly apply this Court's precedents on neutrality 8

III. The Second Circuit erred in holding that New York’s vaccine mandate was generally applicable. 11

CONCLUSION. 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	4
<i>Archdiocese of Washington v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	12
<i>Capitol Hill Baptist Church v. Bowser</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d (D.D.C. 2020)	1
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	6, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Colorado Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Doe v. San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 19 F.4th 1173 (9th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Does 1-6 v. Mills</i> , 16 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2021)	10, 13
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	4, 6, 8, 11
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	6, 11, 12, 13
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	12

<i>Illinois Bible Colleges Ass’n v. Anderson</i> , 870 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	7, 9
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	5
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado C.R.</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	5
<i>On Fire Christian Ctr. v. Fischer</i> , 453 F. Supp. 3d (W.D. Ky. Apr. 11, 2020)	1
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment</i> <i>Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	4, 9
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	7
<i>U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden</i> , No. 22-10077, 2022 WL 594375 (5th Cir. Feb. 28, 2022)	1, 2
<i>West Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	5, 9
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
